
 

 

 

Merton Council 

Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
 
Date: 22 October 2014 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Committee rooms B, C & D - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Declaration of pecuniary interests   

2  Apologies for absence   

3  Minutes of the meeting held on the 3 September 2014  1 - 6 

4  Matters arising from the minutes on the 3 September 2014   

5  Strategies for Improving GP Services in Merton - Healthwatch 
Merton Report  

7 - 42 

6  GP Access and waiting times - NHS England  43 - 48 

7  Changes in the provision of Primary Care Services in Merton  49 - 54 

8  Work Programme 2014-15  55 - 58 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 



 

 

Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership 
 
Councillors: 
Peter McCabe (Chair) 
Brian Lewis-Lavender (Vice-Chair) 
Pauline Cowper 
Mary Curtin 
Brenda Fraser 
Suzanne Grocott 
Sally Kenny 
Abdul Latif 
Substitute Members: 
Joan Henry 
Najeeb Latif 
Gregory Patrick Udeh 
Jill West 

Co-opted Representatives 
  

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members consider 
they should not 
[...]
utiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
3 SEPTEMBER 2014 

(19.15 - 21.00) 

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Pauline Cowper, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott, Councillor Sally Kenny and 
Councillor Abdul Latif 
 
Dr Kay Eilbert (Director of Public Health) and Simon Williams 
(Director, Community & Housing Department) Stella Akintan 
(Scrutiny Officer)  
 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah (Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care and Health) , Councillor Joan Henry ,Councillor  Gilli 
Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Marsie Skeete. 
 

  

 
1  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no apologies for absence 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 17 MARCH (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The chair asked for the minutes to be amended regarding the questions he directed 
to Dr Freeman. Cllr McCabe had asked if Merton had contributed to the helipad 
recently purchased by St Georges NHS Trust. The second question related to the 
election of the Chair of Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (MCCG), Councillor 
McCabe has asked if local people had a mechanism to remove the Chair of the 
Clinical Commissioning Group if they did not feel they were doing a good job.  
 
Councillor McCabe also sought to clarify if the results of the election of the CCG 
Chair were on the website, to ensure openness and transparency and that the public 
could access this information. 
 
The Director for Commissioning and Planning said that there had been contributions 
to the helipad from Merton Council, St Georges and two other partners he would find 
the details and report back to the Panel. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

In regards to the election of the Chair to MCCG, the Director reported that the 
election process had taken place when the Board was in shadow form and he was 
not aware that information was placed on the website at that stage.  
 
The Director for Commissioning and Planning said that check the details for 
publishing the results of the MCCG election and report back to the Panel. 
 
A panel member asked about the length of the term of office for the Chair of the 
Clinical Commissioning Group. It was reported that it is two years from authorisation 
so the next election would be in 2015/16. 
 
ACTION 
That the Director of Commissioning and Planning to provide details on financial 
contributions to the Helipad and if details of the election of the Chair of the CCG 
would go on their website. 
 
 
4  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES ON THE 17 MARCH (Agenda 

Item 4) 
 

There were no matters arising from the minutes 
 
5  MERTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP - PRIORITIES AND 

CHALLENGES FOR 2014/15 (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Director of Commissioning and Planning  gave an overview of the report 
 
A panel member asked if the bids for the Nelson and Mitcham hospital will be closed 
or be made public knowledge? 
 
The Director for Commissioning and Planning reported that they have to adhere to 
procurement guidance so there are some things they can and some they cannot 
share.  The aim to be as open and transparent as possible as far as procurement 
guidance will allow. 
 
A panel member asked if there will be a privatisation of this service? The Director for 
Commissioning and Planning reported that he is not able to answer that question at 
this stage, however the successful bidder will have to demonstrate a strong track 
record and strong local record. 
 
A Panel member said there had been considerable criticism of heath statistics so are 
they relied upon for direction of travel? 
 
The Director for Commissioning and Planning said that they use a wide variety of 
information to inform decision making. There are some areas that data could be 
stronger such as mental health and community services. 
 
A panel asked what information was taken into account when developing the 
Mitcham project. The Director for Commissioning and Planning reported that a new 

Page 2



3 

health needs assessment was conducted which provided robust and detailed 
information.  Site availability is being developed from an original list of ten possible 
locations of which five have made a shortlist. There will be an event in October for 
local people to have input and the Mitcham Project will score the final bids. 
 
A panel member asked if length of time to get a GP appointment is one of the key 
performance indicators and if we can  tell on a practice by practice basis how long 
people have to wait to see a GP and are we confident that we have enough GP 
surgeries in Merton?  
 
In Merton we have just about the right number of GPs, although there are different 
views depending on what formula is used. The Director for Commissioning and 
Planning said that NHS England commission GP services, the clinical commissioning 
group has a support and improvement role. They are doing co-commissioning with 
NHS England which will give a better understanding of the issue. They  also receive 
yearly data from NHS England on GP appointments.  
 
An issue in Merton is that many GP’s are in the older age bracket or are approaching  
retirement age therefore we need good succession planning. 
 
ACTION: Panel to ask NHS England for data on waiting times for a GP appointment. 
 
 
6  PUBLIC HEALTH IN MERTON - PRIORITIES AND CHALLENGES (Agenda 

Item 6) 
 

The Director of public health gave an overview of the report 
 
A panel member asked when specific dates will be attached to the work programme 
and more information about the proactive GP practice model. 
 
The Director of Public Health reported that the yearly plan is a summary and a rolling 
programme however an indication of timescales can be provided for the panel. 
 
The Director of Public Health said there is a Proactive GP practice pilot project in 
East Merton to tackle health inequalities by looking at prevention, early detection with 
the aims of reducing smoking and chronic obstructive pulmonary disease rates. GP’s 
are being asked to refer people to the Live Well service. It is hoped to involve the 
nine GP services that make up the East Merton locality in the pilot. 
 
A panel member asked how we capture illnesses before they become long term 
conditions. 
 
 The Director of Public Health said health champions will play an important role in 
supporting people and referring them to services so that disease can be managed 
early when it can either be cured or managed. 
 
A panel member asked what GP’s will do in this pilot that they are not already doing? 
 

Page 3



4 

The Director of Public Health said that the aim is to improve services with no 
additional money.  They hope to use a range of techniques to motivate service 
providers and support to improve management of chronic obstructive pulmonary 
disease. 
 
The Director of Public Health asked the panel to disregard appendix three as it was 
included by mistake. 
 
A panel member asked what the future ring fence for public health will be. 
  
The Director of Public Health reported we do not know what this will be yet. A panel 
member suggested that Public Health team has an opportunity to demonstrate the 
impact and benefit of the service now so that their budget will not be reduced in 
future years. 
 
 
7  ADULT SOCIAL CARE IN MERTON (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Director for Community and Housing gave an overview of the report. 
 
A panel member asked what monitoring takes place and how do we ensure that the 
public are vetted and people are given good care. 
 
The Director for Community and Housing said that the contracts include quality 
standards which requires that staff are vetted and trained. The procurement team 
monitor contracts with providers as well look at Care Quality Commission Reports. 
CM2000 software ensures people turn up and spend designated time with providers. 
We also rely on customer feedback. 
 
A panel member asked how we deal with dissatisfaction and how we make relatives 
aware of ways to give feedback. 
 
The Director for Community and Housing said we work with providers to resolve 
issues. We inform all new customers of the complaints procedure. We do an annual 
survey of all users of homecare and of all carers known to us. The new Care Act will 
give us enhanced duties concerning carers. 
 
A panel member asked why only 4% of spend was allocated to prevention.  
 
The Director for Community and Housing explained that as adult social care is a 
statutory service nearly all funding has to go to supporting people who have a right to 
support. Another issue is that there is not clear evidence that prevention actually 
prevents expenditure on statutory services. However the council wishes to continue 
to invest in prevention as long as it can see this prevention or delay in customers 
needing statutory services.   
 
A panel member asked if we will lose money if we have to fund deferred payments. 
 

Page 4



5 

The Director for Community and Housing said that the council already operates a 
scheme of this nature and does not anticipate any significant extra cost pressures, 
other than managing the cash flow if the scheme expands. The main risk is that the 
new guidance needs to enable councils to place a charge on properties, this is being 
addressed in national discussions.  
 
 
8  WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Panel agreed the following: 
 
To conduct a scrutiny review of diabetes 
 
The Panel thanked the former co-opted members for their work and agreed to 
conduct an open and transparent recruitment process for new co-opted members.  
 
Scrutiny officer to circulate the list of topics in the draft work programme for Panel 
members to prioritise  
 
A further discussion on the work programme will take place at the next meeting   
 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott was nominated as the Panel representative for 
Performance Monitoring 
 
Budget scrutiny will remain the responsibility of all panel members 
 
Panel Members were informed that St Georges Hospital has invited the Panel to visit 
the hospital as they are keen to strengthen their links with scrutiny. Councillor 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah confirmed that she had met with St Georges and felt that 
the Panel would benefit from a visit. Panel members agreed to consider this invitation 
when they had determined their priorities for the year ahead.  
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 22
nd
 October 2014 

Agenda item:  

Wards: ALL 

Subject:  Strategies for improving GP Services in Merton – Healthwatch 

Merton. 

Lead officer: Dave Curtis, Healthwatch Merton, Manager.  

Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair of the Healthier Communities and 
Older People overview and scrutiny panel.  

Contact officer: Stella Akintan, stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390 

Recommendations:  

A. That the Panel comment on the report by Healt
[...]
known i.e. 
access, appointments, continuity, information, communication.   
 
We therefore wanted to produce a report from research carried out locally with 
patients that would identify improvements, ideas and solutions for GP services—
steering away from just highlighting the known issues.  
 
To maximise potential influence and impact we will pass this report to the Merton 
Clinical Commissioning Group (in addition to relevant other bodies) to support its work 
on improvement of GP services locally as highlighted within their current business 
plan. 

Research and Report by: 
 

Research and report  completed by HWM Associates 

 
 

 
 

Page 11



 

GP 
Services 

2014 

3 

 

Summary  
 
We aimed to engage with 120 people and actually totalled 209 who fed into this GP               
services research. We achieved this through holding seven community outreach visits to 
organisations active within Merton, two workshops that the general public were invited 
to attend and sent out a questionnaire survey to over 2000 people on our database. 
 
The areas covered: Access to GP services, Information provided at GP services, Out of 
hours,  Use of technology, Urgent care support 
 
For ease of reference we have decided to also place the recommendations here, in addi-
tion to them following on from the details of the input and feedback for each area within 
the main body of the report   

 

Access to GP services Short term recommendations 
1.  Increased customer care training for surgery staff to improve interpersonal skills. 

 
2. Increased mental health awareness training for all surgery staff including reception-

ists and GPs. 
 

3. Opportunity proactively offered to patients; especially those with long term medical 
needs, to express a preference for a specific GP. For those patients, clear notes on 
patient records, easily visible to reception on booking, if patient has a preferred 
GP. 
 

4. Improved transparency. This might mean: 
 
· If a home visit is 
[...]
tigating providing online appointment booking, and online prescription 
requests. NHS England is funding interested practices through the Patient online Access 
Direct Enhanced Service. However this is an optional service for practices, and practices are 
currently under no obligation to offer this service. 
 
 
MAKING AN APPOINTMENT 
 
Last time wanted to see/speak to GP or nurse: What did you want to do? 
80% of the survey takers contacted their practice to see a GP, whilst 13% wanted to see a 
nurse. 
 
When did you want to see or speak to them? 
Of the responders, 46% wanted to see a doctor on the same day, whilst 11% did not have a 
specific date in mind. 
 
Able to get an appointment to see or speak to someone 
Only 65% of patients were able to get an appointment or speak to someone, this is 
compared to the England average of 73%. 
 
What type of appointment did you get? 
81% of patients in Merton were then able to book an appointment with a GP. This is 
marginally below the London average of 82%, and above the England average of 76%. 
 
How long until actually saw or spoke to GP / nurse 

Page 45



 
The duration of the length of time to an appointment varies across the borough. 37% of 
patients were able to receive an appointment of the same day, but 32% had to wait “a few 
days” and 16% had to wait a week or more. This does however, mirror the London-wide. 
 
Convenience of appointment 
52% of responders found the appointment fairly convenient, and 37% found it very 
convenient. 10% found it not very convenient, and 1% found it not convenient at all. 
 
Reason for not being able to get an appointment / the appointment offered was 
inconvenient 
51% of responders found that appointments were not available on that day, 18%stated that 
there weren’t any appointments available at their required time. 14% of responders could not 
book ahead at the surgery. 
 
What did you do on that occasion? 
35% of patients went to the appointment offered, 24% got an appoint
[...]
tions appraisal process concerning patient access to Primary Medical 
services in the locality. To support this NHS England has started a consultation 
process with patients and local stakeholders, and will have in place a robust transition 
plan to ensure patients registered with the Practice have access to NHS Primary 
Medical GP services in the locality.   

   

1 DETAILS 

Vineyard Hill Road Surgery is located Merton and are a PMS contract partnership. The 

contractors, Dr R Jones and Dr G Provost, hold a PMS contract with a registered list 

size of 5416 (as of  01st July 2014).  

 

On 25th July 2014 the partners met with David Sturgeon, Director of Primary Care 

(NHS England) and William Cunningham–Davis, Deputy Head of Primary Care (NHS 

England), to inform that the partners wished to take full retirement (Dr Jones has 

already taken 24 hrs retirement) and to come off the performers list. They have 

requested to close the business with effect from 06th February 2015. NHS England 

asked the partners to reconsider their position and look to provide services until 31st 

March 2015.  

 

This request was accepted by the partners and on 22nd August 2014 they informed 

NHS England in writing. The termination of the PMS contract on 31st March 2015 has 

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



2 

 

been agreed by both parties. It has also been agreed that the practice will close their 

list and stop registering new patients with effect from 01st September 2014 except for 

family members under the age of 16. 

 

The existing premises at 67 Vineyard Hill Road, London SW19 7JL owned by Dr Jones 

and Dr Provost and they wish to sell the property after March 2015. They have been 

very clear that under no circumstances will the premises be available for ongoing or 

future primary medical services provision. 

 

1.1       OPTIONS  

NHS England identified three options appraisal as follows:-  

1- Do Nothing – this is unviable as contractors have issued a 6 month ter
[...]
 57



 4 

Wellbeing Board Board and Healthwatch 

     

     

 
 
 
Meeting date –  17 March 2015 
  

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

 Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 

Report to the Panel Dr Kay Eilbert Review the revised 
strategy. 

 Cancer Screening Report to the Panel NHS England Panel to scrutinise 
cancer screening rates 
for Merton 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 3 September 2014
	5 Strategies for Improving GP Services in Merton - Healthwatch Merton Report
	HWM GP Report with summary Sept 14

	6 GP Access and waiting times - NHS England
	GP access data
	GP Extended hours by practice

	7 Changes in the provision of Primary Care Services in Merton
	8 Work Programme 2014-15



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
22 OCTOBER 2014
(19.15 - 21.45)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Pauline Cowper, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott and Councillor Abdul Latif

Councillor Caroline Cooper- Marbiah, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care and Health, Councillor Joan Henry,  Councillor 
Oonagh Moulton, Councillor Gilli Lewis-Lavender.

Dave Curtis, Manager, Healthwatch Merton, David Sturgeon – 
Director of Primary Care, NHS England, William Cunningham 
Davis – Deputy Head of Primary Care, NHS England. 

 

1 DECLARATION OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS (Agenda Item 1)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

There were no apologies for absence

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 3 SEPTEMBER 2014 (Agenda 
Item 3)

A panel member asked for the following sentence to be made clearer;  “ A panel 
member asked if there will be a privatisation of this service?”

It shall be amended to read:

A panel member said that contracts have been awarded to private sector contractors 
in the past would that be the case for the Nelson Hospital? 

A panel member queried if the Director of Community and Housing had actually said: 
“Another issue is that there is not clear evidence that prevention actually prevents 
expenditure on statutory services.”

The scrutiny officer explained that the Director has the opportunity to comment on the 
minutes for accuracy before they were published. However clarification would be 
sought and the Panel informed if the Director wished to make a change.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

A panel said that the minutes should also include that the Director of Planning said 
that the successful bidder for the Nelson project would also have to “adhere to 
procurement guidelines.”

A panel member pointed out that Adam Doyle Director of Planning and 
Commissioning attended the meeting but it is not listed in those present.

The response from the Merton Clinical Commissioning Group ( MCCG) on questions 
raised at the last meeting were circulated. 

The Chair said the question on the details of the election of the MCCG chair had not 
been answered therefore we need to ask the MCCG again.

4 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES ON THE 3 SEPTEMBER 2014 
(Agenda Item 4)

There were no matters arising from the minutes

5 STRATEGIES FOR IMPROVING GP SERVICES IN MERTON - 
HEALTHWATCH MERTON REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

The Healthwatch Merton Manager gave an overview of the report and said that the 
report made some recommendations about how to implement changes to GP 
services locally. The report has been sent to the Merton Clinical Commissioning 
Group and they are awaiting a response.

Panel members asked a number of questions including; why can’t people walk 
directly into surgeries to make an appointment?  What are the issues around   
customer service in GP Surgeries?

The Healthwatch Merton Manager reported that people have different preferences in 
relation to booking a GP appointment so we need flexibility.  Some GP surgeries 
provide excellent customer services but others do not and we need consistency 
across all practices.

The Cabinet member for Adult Social Care and Health asked if the report considered 
collaboration amongst GP practices to provide extended opening hours.
The Healthwatch Merton Manager said there have been talks about this being 
implemented but it needs to be explored further.

A panel member asked if pharmacies opening times can be synchronised with the 
opening extended hours in doctor’s surgeries.

The Healthwatch Merton Manager said this it is a sensible suggestion and  we could 
ask the Merton Clinical Commissioning Group to consider it.



3

A  Panel member referred to Page 23 of the agenda where the Healthwatch report 
referred to the “difficulty in making appointments days in advance” and Page 46 of 
the agenda where the NHS England report says “37% of patients were able to 
receive an appointment on the same day” The Healthwatch Merton Manager was 
asked his views on the credibility of the NHS England data?

The Merton Healthwatch Manager said the NHS England analysis was based on 
appointments made on the same day, which may be a snap shot of experiences. 
Although overall GP appointments are a massive issue for people.

A panel member asked if there is a geographical pattern in the levels of service 
across the borough.

The Merton Healthwatch Manager said there seem to be more issues in the East of 
the borough however we also need to look at this in relation to population density per 
number of GP Practices.

The Chair asked the Director of Primary Care at NHS England if he wished to 
comment on the discussion about the Healthwatch Merton Report.

The Director said the recommendations in the Healthwatch Merton report should be 
directed to NHS England as the commissioners of GP and pharmaceutical services. 
In terms of access and collaboration amongst GP surgeries, a new pilot  scheme, 
enabling people to access GP Surgery between 8am to 8pm is about to be launched.  

It is being piloted in twenty areas across the country including Southwark. Although 
not everyone will be able to see their own GP, the scheme will enable GP’s to have 
access patient’s data, therefore ensuring a high quality service. There will be 
opportunities to provide a similar service in Merton with GP practices working in a 
federation.

RESOLVED
The Panel asked NHS England to respond to the report and recommendations from 
Healthwatch Merton and share the response with this Panel.

6 CHANGES IN THE PROVISION OF PRIMARY CARE SERVICES IN 
MERTON (Agenda Item 7)

The Director of Primary Care introduced the report.

The Chair had accepted three requests from non panel members to share their views 
on the proposals for the closure of the Vineyard Hill Surgery in Wimbledon Park. 

Ian Simpson, representative of Wimbledon Park residents Association

The community considered this issue back in 2012  when the Primary Care Trust 
issued the Carhill Funding Formula which would have had a severe impact on 
Vineyard Hill Surgery. However the issue seemed to disappear and the community 



4

felt that the Practice would continue.  There is concern about the short notice  period 
from the GP’s given that it takes 6-9 months to procure new surgery. The 
Consultation letter  highlights that NHS England clearly does not want to go down the 
procurement route, which is the most expensive option. NHS England has said the 
GP Surgery  is ‘not fit for purpose’, this needs explanation given that the venue is in 
use.  There has been some interest to purchase the venue and put another surgery 
there. NHS England should have a discussion about procurement with those doctors 
who are interested in setting up a practice.

Paresh Modesia Local pharmacist in Wimbledon Park

Mr Modesia said he had visited the local surgeries that Vineyard Hill patients will be 
dispersed to and a number of issues have emerged;  some of the  distances cited by 
NHS England are  wrong, three surgeries  are a mile away which is a long distance to 
walk.  There are also a number of problems with each of the six surgeries;

Princes Road is planned for re-location and is seeking permission from the council to 
convert the venue into flats and the patients have not been told about this plan

Elborough Street Surgery is in a terraced residential area, they have said they can 
take an additional 2000 patients which is doubtful. 

Southfields Group practice said they are waiting for funding for additional staff but 
they are currently at full capacity. 

Alexander Road surgery said they have capacity but cannot confirm the numbers.

Wimbledon village surgery is a mile away and difficult to get to.

Francis Grove is closing  and patients will be absorbed into other local surgeries.

Mr Modesia put a number of questions to NHS England; what financial support will be 
given to surgeries  who will take on additional patients? What is the impact upon local 
pharmacies?  Has the contract variation been sorted out and what is the shortfall on 
prices?

Councillor Oonagh Moulton, Ward Councillor Wimbledon Park

This is the only surgery in Wimbledon Park Ward; with a huge number of young 
families as well as older people. In regards to the letters giving notice of the 
retirement of the doctors and options of dispersal or procurement of the surgery,  
there was only 24 hours notice of the first consultation meeting with patients. There 
also seemed to be a lack of basic preparation by NHS England. The list of nearby 
surgeries included with the letter to patients contained Princes Road yet that surgery 
is moving, Elborough Street is a smaller practice in a very small terraced house , 
Alexandra Road is too far away for those living in the Grid, as is Francis Grove which 
is in Wimbledon town centre. Wimbledon Village is also too far away and not easily 
accessible. Southfields Practice is the only one potentially suitable for patients living 
in the Grid but it already has a four week waiting time for appointments. The Vineyard 



5

Hill Surgery is located in the heart of the ward,  all the other options will require 
further travel, none as easily walkable for most patients and would require travel by 
tube or bus but may patients do not live close to a bus stop and the surgeries listed 
(eg Wimbledon Village surgery are not close to a tube station). The options on the list 
are not practical for five and half thousand patients. Accordingly procurement of a 
new surgery had to be the best option for the ward.

Some buildings on Arthur Road could be suitable as a number of business properties 
could be adapted, welcome comments from NHS England on procurement of 
services.

The Chair then invited comments from the Panel;

A panel member said they were astounded especially given this is the only surgery in 
Wimbledon Park, something needs to be done urgently.

A panel member asked if any research had been done regarding other local practices 
to see if they are going into retirement and if we are planning for it.

A panel member said they were surprised that so little notice was required. There 
should be a channel of communication between NHS England and its GP practices is 
the organisation too wide scale that it lacks local knowledge? Is this retirement just 
the tip of the iceberg?

The Director of Primary Care informed the Panel that NHS England South London 
Area Team (SLAT) manage two thousand primary care contracts but look to act with 
sensitivity to local issues working with the CCG. In response to the issues raised the 
following explanations and comments were offered by the Director of Primary Care:

In regards to notice periods; a minimum of three months are required for single 
handed practitioners and six months for partnerships. The SLAT wish to engage with 
practices as early as possible to understand future plans. 

The funding arrangements at Vineyard Hill practice have not changed in the last two 
years. The current GPs have indicated they wish to retire, served six month’s notice 
and stated that the exiting property will not be available for primary medical services 
once they retire. NHS England are a commissioner of services and cannot own 
property assets.

The current property at Vineyard Hill now has planning permission to be used as a 
residential property. The report to the planning committee considered there to be 
sufficient primary care provision in the surrounding area. NHS England is only able to 
pay a commercial market rent for a GP surgery which is considerably less than for a 
residential property. 

There are three options 1) Do nothing which is not viable for patients 2) procure a 
new service 3) disperse the list to surrounding practices if there is capacity. Option 2 
has considerable risk for a provider as the procurement process will take 6-9 months 
and perhaps longer if premises need to be sourced and adapted. In the short term 



6

patients will need to need to register on a temporary basis beyond the 31/3/15 until 
the new service is operational. There is a risk to a potential provider that the patients 
will not transfer to the new service. 

The Director and Deputy Director of Primary Care have met with practices to discuss 
additional capacity and all surrounding practices have indicated that they could take 
more patients. Existing waits of up twenty days is not acceptable and breaches a 
practice’s requirement to meet the reasonable needs of their patients. NHS England 
will investigate such issues. 

A further issue with the Vineyard Hill premises is that the current site does not meet 
Disability Discrimination Act requirements which while acceptable for an existing 
provider, a new  provider would need to ensure that it is fully compliant.
      
In regards to the new Personal Medical Services (PMS) contracts Vineyard Hill is one 
of two surgeries that didn’t sign up to the new specification and funding regime.  In 
the future NHS England will be considering its position in regard to those practices 
that are not offering patients the revised services for patients within the financial 
framework.

The Director of Primary Care confirmed that one of the practices in the vicinity of 
Vineyard Hill patients has not signed up to the revised PMS contract. 

RESOLVED

The Panel are concerned about the closure of Vineyard Hill Surgery and the impact 
on the local community if suitable provision is not in place. NHS England are asked to 
ask the GP’s at the Vineyard Hill Surgery if they are willing to extend their contact 
which will give NHS England more time to get a new surgery up and running. NHS 
England are asked to look at continuing the surgery at the current location or finding 
a suitable alternative within the Wimbledon Park Ward.

7 GP ACCESS AND WAITING TIMES - NHS ENGLAND (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Primary Care gave an overview of the report, NHS England provide 
financial  incentives to encourage GP practice to set up patient participation groups 
as a way to help improve local services.

Also NHS England has invested in new technology to improve access, 80% of GP 
Practices can now provide on-line access to GP’s to enable them to book 
appointments this will increase to all surgeries from next year.

A panel member asked if it is easy to change GP, The Director of Primary Care 
reported that people can change should they wish to and NHS Choices provides a 
wealth of information on location of GP surgeries.

A panel member asked if local surveys are the only way NHS England know about 
GP waiting times? The Director for Primary Care said they are able to draw upon a 
wealth of information 



7

8 WORK PROGRAMME 2014-15 (Agenda Item 8)

Noted by the Panel


